enquiries, each of the Placees and where appropriate, their ultimate beneficial owner(s) is
an Independent Third Party and is not connected with, or is not acting in concert with the
Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees has or will become a substantial
Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) immediately upon Completion.

– 2 –

The gross proceeds from the Placing amounted to HK$11,000,000. The net proceeds after
deducting the placing commission and other expenses of the Placing are estimated to be
approximately HK$10,835,000. The Company intends to utilize the net proceeds raised from
the Placing for the general working capital of the Group.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion and as at the date of this announcement is set out as follows:

Immediately before Completion
Immediately upon Completion and
as at the date of this announcement

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
(Note 3) (Note 3)

Shareholders
Fortunate Year Investments Limited

(Note 1) 670,000,000 67.00 670,000,000 60.91
Mr. Kong Kin I (Notes 1 & 2) 14,950,000 1.50 14,950,000 1.36
The Placees – – 100,000,000 9.09
Other public Shareholders 315,050,000 31.50 315,050,000 28.64

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,100,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Fortunate Year Investments Limited is owned as to 60% by Mr. Kong Kin I and 40% by Ms. Choi Fong
Lan. Under the SFO, Mr. Kong Kin I and Ms. Choi Fong Lan are deemed to be interested in all the Shares
registered in the name of Fortunate Year Investments Limited.

2.	 Mr. Kong Kin I held 14,950,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement. Under the SFO, Ms. Choi
Fong Lan is deemed to be interested in the same number of Shares in which Mr. Kong Kin I is interested,
and vice versa.

3.	 The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

On behalf of the Board
Kin Pang Holdings Limited